



1

2

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 84 (5)

Introduced by:

F. F. Blas, Jr. T. R. Muna-Barnes

Relative to commending and congratulating Remedios M. Camacho for her twenty-two years of dedicated service to the Department of Public Health and Social Services.

apm

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Remedios M. Camacho, affectionately known as "Remy" began her career with the government of Guam in the 1980's and has been a public servant for well over twenty- two (22) years for the Department of Public Health and Social Services; and

WHEREAS, *Remy* started her career with the Department of Public Health and Social Services as a Secretary Typist I, July 1985 with the Bureau of Health Care Financing. She was then promoted to Secretary Typist II, in October 1986. In February 1999, Remy was transferred to the Division of Environmental Health, and from January 2005 to today, served as the Eligibility Specialist II for the Division of Public Welfare//Work Programs Section; and

WHEREAS, throughout her career, *Remy* has made many generous and significant contributions to help others carry out responsibilities of great importance, often sacrificing her own personal needs, desires and especially her family time; and

1 WHEREAS, some of Remy's accomplishments and recognition throughout her career, include her nomination to the Magnificent Seven Award. During a crisis, 2 3 Remy would always volunteer and work beyond the normal operation schedule 4 without seeking additional compensation. During Typhoons Paka and Chata'an, Remy 5 volunteered her time and helped expedite the distribution of Emergency Disaster Food Stamps to our people in need. Aside from the volunteering efforts, Remy always 6 7 maintained a good rapport with her peers, subordinates, management and more 8 importantly in servicing the general public; now, therefore, be it 9 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, commend and congratulate Remedios M. Camacho 10 11 for her twenty-two years of dedicated service to the Department of Public Health and Social Services and wishing her well on her retirement; and be it further 12 13 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature 14 attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to 15 Remedios M. Camacho; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Guam's Delegate to 16 the United States Congress; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen 17 Guåhan.